# In the Supreme Court of the United States

POOH BAH ENTERPRISES, INC., et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

THE CITY OF CHICAGO, et al., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Illinois

MOTION TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE FREE SPEECH COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Luke Lirot, Esq.

Counsel of Record
2240 Belleair Road
Suite 190
Clearwater, FL 33764
(727) 536-2100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 5, 2007

## MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Interest of Amici
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
I. The Rejection of "The Rules Of Evidence" In Adult Entertainment Cases Is In Direct Conflict With This Court's Decision In City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books And Further Aggravates The Existing Split Of Authority And Confusion Interpreting That Decision
II. This Court has Historically Shown a Desire to Protect the First Amendment, Even in Areas of Great Controversy, and Should Do So in this Action 6
III. The Refusal Or Inability of the Courts To Consistently Apply The Rules Of Evidence In Applying The Alameda Books Decision Has Resulted In A Denial Of Justice Throughout the Nation
Conclusion

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

22nd Ave Station, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 429 F. Suppp. 2d 1144 (D.Minn. 2006) 14
Baby Dolls Topless Saloons, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 295 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2002) 12
Barnes v. Glen Theatre, 501 U.S. 560 (1991)
Basiardanes v. City of Galveston, 682 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1982) 7, 8
Ben's Bar v. Village of Somerset, 316 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2003) 9, 12, 14
Bourjaly v. United States, 483 U.S. 171, 107 S.Ct. 2775 (1987) 10
Center for Fair Public Policy v. Maricopa County, Arizona, 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003) 12
Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N. Y., 447 U.S. 557, 100 S.Ct. 2343, 65 L.Ed.2d 341 (1980)
City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, 535 U.S. 425, 152 L. Ed. 2d 670, 122 S. Ct. 1728 (2002) passim

Dima v. High Forest Township,	12
2003 WL 21909571 (D.Minn. 2003)	13
Edenfield v. Fane,	
507 U.S. 761, 113 S.Ct. 1792,	
123 L.Ed.2d 543 (1993) 16,	17
Encore Videos, Inc. v. City of Antonio,	
330 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2003) 11, 13,	14
Erie v. Pap's A.M.,	
529 U.S. 277, 120 S.Ct. 1382,	
146 L.Ed.2d 265 (2000)	17
Erotique Shop Inc. v. City of Grand Prairie,	
2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 85992 (N.D. TX. 2006)	11
Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington,	
2004 WL 1779014 (N.D. Texas 2004)	12
Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington,	
459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
Flanigan's Enterprises Inc. v. Fulton County,	
2006 WL 2927532 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	15
G.M. Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of St. Joseph,	
350 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2003)	12
Giggles World Corp. V. Town of Wappinger,	
341 F. Supp. 2d 427 (SDNY 2004) 11,	12
Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,	
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	12

Kentucky Restaurant Concepts, Inc. v. City of Louisville, 209 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Kentucky 2002) 12
<i>Krueger v. City of Pensacola</i> , 759 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1985)
Leverett v. City of Pinellas Park, 775 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1985)
Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789, 104 S. Ct. 2118 (1975)
Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego, 453 U.S. 490, 101 S.Ct. 2882, 69 L.Ed.2d 800 (1981)
N.W. Enterprises v. City of Houston, 352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003) 12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)
Peek-a-Boo Lounge of Bradenton, Inc.v. Manatee County, Florida, 337 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2003) 9, 13
R.V.S v. City of Rockford, 361 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2004)
Redner v. Dean, 29 F.3d 1495 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. den., 115 S.Ct. 1697 (1995)

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co., 514 U.S. 476, 115 S.Ct. 1585, 131 L.Ed.2d 532 (1995)
S.O.B., Inc. v. County of Benton, 317 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2003)
Schad v. Mount Ephraim, 452 U.S. 61, 101 S.Ct. 2176, 68 L.Ed.2d 671 (1981)
Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546, 95 S. Ct. 1239 (1975) 6
Worldwide Video of Washington, Inc. v. City of Spokane, 368 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)
XLP Corp. v. Lake County, 832 N.E.2d 480, 359 Ill. App. 3d 239 (2nd Dist. 2005) 5
Young v. American Mini Theatres, 427 U.S. 50 (1976) passim
<b>Constitutional Amendments and Rules</b>
U.S. Const., First Amendment passim
Fed. R. Evid. 102
Sup. Ct. R. 10
